

July 9, 2018
NCE Project # 675.06.14

Ms. Jessica Dover
City of Fernley Public Works Department
595 Silver Lace Boulevard
Fernley, Nevada 89408

RE: Hardie Lane Reconstruction Project (PWP-LY-2018-062)
Bid Summary Report

Dear Ms. Dover:

Contractors purchased sets of plans and bidding documents through NCE who maintained the project plan holder's list. Six contractors attended the mandatory pre-bid meeting on June 21, 2018.

Five bids were received and the bids were opened on July 5, 2018 at 3:00 pm at the City of Fernley Engineering Department's office. NCE has reviewed the submitted bids and found that the apparent lowest bidder is A&K Earth Movers, Inc. of Fallon, NV. A&K Earth Movers' bid was \$3,624,000.00 (Three million, six hundred twenty-four thousand dollars and no cents).

A&K Earth Movers' bid indicated Unit Price and Bid Price for each individual Item No. on the prescribed Bid Schedule Form but did not indicate the Total Base Bid Price on page 00410-6. Paragraph 14.02 C. of the Instructions to Bidders states *"Discrepancies between the multiplication of units of Work and unit prices will be resolved in favor of the unit prices. Discrepancies between the indicated sum of any column of figures and the correct sum thereof will be resolved in favor of the correct sum."* All of the individual bid prices in A&K Earth Movers' bid were summed and the correct sum was \$3,624,000. This matches the Total Bid Amount of \$3,624,000.00 as was listed on the prescribed Bidder Subcontractor Information Forms (pages 00420-2 and 00420-3) and Bidder DBE Information Form (page 00420-4) submitted by A&K Earthmovers. After review of A&K Earth Movers' bid and attachments to the bid, we find their bid to be "responsive" as defined by the project specifications, Instructions to Bidders, and Addenda #1 and 2 to the specifications; however, we recommend the City attorney review the bid for final determination of "responsiveness".

Attached is the bid summary which includes the unit prices and bid totals for the five bids received as well as the engineer's estimate. Also attached is the bid opening table with the bid amounts that were read aloud during the bid opening.

Sincerely,
NCE



Sara E. Henderson
Senior Engineer

Reno, NV
1885 S. Arlington Ave., Suite 111
Reno, NV 89509
(775) 329-4955

Enclosures:

Bid Summary Spreadsheet

Bid Opening Table

CITY OF FERNLEY BID TABULATION

Project: Hardie Lane Reconstruction Project

PWP LY-2018-062

Bid Opening Date: July 5, 2018

Item No.	Item and Description	Unit	Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost			A&K Earth Movers, Inc.			Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc.			Aspen Developers Corp			Peek Brothers Construction			Granite Construction, Inc.		
			Unit Cost	Quantity	Total	Unit Cost	Quantity	Total	Unit Cost	Quantity	Total	Unit Cost	Quantity	Total	Unit Cost	Quantity	Total	Unit Cost	Quantity	Total
1	Mobilization and Demobilization	LS	\$284,000.00	1	\$ 284,000.00	\$ 147,578.60	1	\$ 147,578.60	\$ 100,000.00	1	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	1	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 125,000.00	1	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 171,211.15	1	\$ 171,211.15
2	Provide Traffic Control	LS	\$232,000.00	1	\$ 232,000.00	\$ 93,800.00	1	\$ 93,800.00	\$ 205,237.84	1	\$ 205,237.84	\$ 80,000.00	1	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 410,000.00	1	\$ 410,000.00	\$ 304,000.00	1	\$ 304,000.00
3	Temporary Erosion Control	LS	\$ 9,000.00	1	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	1	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	1	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	1	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	1	\$ 10,000.00
4	Clearing and Grubbing and Miscellaneous Removals	LS	\$ 5,000.00	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	1	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	1	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 26,000.00	1	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	1	\$ 35,000.00
5	Irrigation Canal Removals	LS	\$ 15,000.00	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	1	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	1	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	1	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 12,600.00	1	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 41,000.00	1	\$ 41,000.00
6	Pulverize 10-Inch Existing Composite Material	SY	\$ 17.50	16,519	\$ 289,082.50	\$ 6.50	16,519	\$ 107,373.50	\$ 5.00	16,519	\$ 82,595.00	\$ 3.00	16,519	\$ 49,557.00	\$ 6.20	16,519	\$ 102,417.80	\$ 8.70	16,519	\$ 143,715.30
7	Remove Shoulder Material to Accommodate Road Widening	SY	\$ 20.00	2,936	\$ 58,720.00	\$ 9.00	2,936	\$ 26,424.00	\$ 15.00	2,936	\$ 44,040.00	\$ 10.00	2,936	\$ 29,360.00	\$ 20.10	2,936	\$ 59,013.60	\$ 6.90	2,936	\$ 20,258.40
8	Remove Minor Concrete	SF	\$ 2.00	18,271	\$ 36,542.00	\$ 1.70	18,271	\$ 31,060.70	\$ 1.25	18,271	\$ 22,838.75	\$ 1.00	18,271	\$ 18,271.00	\$ 1.20	18,271	\$ 21,925.20	\$ 2.80	18,271	\$ 51,158.80
9	Remove Miscellaneous Asphalt	SF	\$ 1.50	14,763	\$ 22,144.50	\$ 1.50	14,763	\$ 22,144.50	\$ 1.00	14,763	\$ 14,763.00	\$ 1.00	14,763	\$ 14,763.00	\$ 1.40	14,763	\$ 20,668.20	\$ 3.00	14,763	\$ 44,289.00
10	Remove Sign(s) and Post	EA	\$ 65.00	33	\$ 2,145.00	\$ 105.00	33	\$ 3,465.00	\$ 110.00	33	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 100.00	33	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 65.00	33	\$ 2,145.00	\$ 80.00	33	\$ 2,640.00
11	Remove Storm Drain Inlet	EA	\$ 500.00	2	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,300.00	2	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 920.00	2	\$ 1,840.00	\$ 1,500.00	2	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 390.00	2	\$ 780.00	\$ 1,600.00	2	\$ 3,200.00
12	Remove Storm Drain and Sanitary Sewer Manholes	EA	\$ 1,000.00	5	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	5	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	5	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	5	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 2,050.00	5	\$ 10,250.00	\$ 2,300.00	5	\$ 11,500.00
13	Remove and Salvage Fire Hydrant	EA	\$ 1,200.00	4	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1,000.00	4	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,400.00	4	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 1,500.00	4	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,555.00	4	\$ 6,220.00	\$ 1,300.00	4	\$ 5,200.00
14	Abandon Sanitary Sewer Manhole	EA	\$ 1,500.00	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,200.00	1	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	1	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,500.00	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	1	\$ 3,000.00
15	Abandon Sanitary Sewer Pipe	EA	\$ 1,200.00	3	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 805.00	3	\$ 2,415.00	\$ 1,300.00	3	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 2,500.00	3	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 450.00	3	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 2,400.00	3	\$ 7,200.00
16	Abandon Water Main	EA	\$ 1,200.00	6	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 900.00	6	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 1,300.00	6	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 2,000.00	6	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 450.00	6	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 1,250.00	6	\$ 7,500.00
17	Remove Storm Drain/Sewer Pipe	LF	\$ 40.00	140	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 150.00	140	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 50.00	140	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 80.00	140	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 26.00	140	\$ 3,640.00	\$ 46.00	140	\$ 6,440.00
18	Remove Water Main	LF	\$ 80.00	30	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 115.00	30	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 70.00	30	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 100.00	30	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 33.00	30	\$ 990.00	\$ 66.00	30	\$ 1,980.00
19	Remove and Relocate Fence	LF	\$ 30.00	515	\$ 15,450.00	\$ 42.00	515	\$ 21,630.00	\$ 30.00	515	\$ 15,450.00	\$ 30.00	515	\$ 15,450.00	\$ 40.20	515	\$ 20,703.00	\$ 130.00	515	\$ 66,950.00
20	Remove and Relocate Mailbox	EA	\$ 350.00	6	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 440.00	6	\$ 2,640.00	\$ 325.00	6	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 150.00	6	\$ 900.00	\$ 200.00	6	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 460.00	6	\$ 2,760.00
21	Remove Tree	EA	\$ 500.00	11	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 1,800.00	11	\$ 19,800.00	\$ 900.00	11	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 1,500.00	11	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 880.00	11	\$ 9,680.00	\$ 1,650.00	11	\$ 18,150.00
22	10-inch PVC Storm Drain	LF	\$ 90.00	388	\$ 34,920.00	\$ 69.00	388	\$ 26,772.00	\$ 105.00	388	\$ 40,740.00	\$ 90.00	388	\$ 34,920.00	\$ 81.00	388	\$ 31,428.00	\$ 158.00	388	\$ 61,304.00
23	12-inch PVC Storm Drain	LF	\$ 95.00	2,871	\$ 272,745.00	\$ 89.00	2,871	\$ 255,519.00	\$ 90.00	2,871	\$ 258,390.00	\$ 95.00	2,871	\$ 272,745.00	\$ 86.00	2,871	\$ 246,906.00	\$ 114.00	2,871	\$ 327,294.00
24	15-inch PVC Storm Drain	LF	\$ 100.00	52	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 105.00	52	\$ 5,460.00	\$ 120.00	52	\$ 6,240.00	\$ 100.00	52	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 88.00	52	\$ 4,576.00	\$ 179.00	52	\$ 9,308.00
25	18-inch PVC Storm Drain	LF	\$ 105.00	201	\$ 21,105.00	\$ 115.00	201	\$ 23,115.00	\$ 200.00	201	\$ 40,200.00	\$ 110.00	201	\$ 22,110.00	\$ 91.00	201	\$ 18,291.00	\$ 196.00	201	\$ 39,396.00
26	12-inch PVC Sanitary Sewer	LF	\$ 95.00	466	\$ 44,270.00	\$ 115.00	466	\$ 53,590.00	\$ 190.00	466	\$ 88,540.00	\$ 150.00	466	\$ 69,900.00	\$ 88.00	466	\$ 41,008.00	\$ 197.00	466	\$ 91,802.00
27	48-inch Type 1A Storm Drain Manhole	EA	\$ 5,000.00	9	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 6,200.00	9	\$ 55,800.00	\$ 7,000.00	9	\$ 63,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	9	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 6,070.00	9	\$ 54,630.00	\$ 8,100.00	9	\$ 72,900.00
28	60-inch Type 1A Storm Drain Manhole	EA	\$ 7,500.00	5	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 8,850.00	5	\$ 44,250.00	\$ 8,400.00	5	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	5	\$ 42,500.00	\$ 7,290.00	5	\$ 36,450.00	\$ 10,000.00	5	\$ 50,000.00
29	48-inch Type 1A Modified Storm Drain Manhole	EA	\$ 5,000.00	4	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 7,100.00	4	\$ 28,400.00	\$ 7,000.00	4	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 9,500.00	4	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 5,640.00	4	\$ 22,560.00	\$ 7,600.00	4	\$ 30,400.00
30	60-inch Type IV Storm Drain Manhole	EA	\$ 7,500.00	1	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,450.00	1	\$ 7,450.00	\$ 9,200.00	1	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 8,000.00	1	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 10,900.00	1	\$ 10,900.00	\$ 6,800.00	1	\$ 6,800.00
31	48-inch Type 1A Sanitary Sewer Manhole	EA	\$ 5,000.00	4	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 6,400.00	4	\$ 25,600.00	\$ 10,000.00	4	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	4	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 6,190.00	4	\$ 24,760.00	\$ 8,800.00	4	\$ 35,200.00
32	Storm Drain Outlet	EA	\$ 5,000.00	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 11,400.00	1	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 12,000.00	1	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	1	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 7,065.00	1	\$ 7,065.00	\$ 20,000.00	1	\$ 20,000.00
33	Type 4R Catch Basin	EA	\$ 3,400.00	13	\$ 44,200.00	\$ 3,600.00	13	\$ 46,800.00	\$ 3,200.00	13	\$ 41,600.00	\$ 5,000.00	13	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 3,380.00	13	\$ 43,940.00	\$ 6,400.00	13	\$ 83,200.00
34	Double Type 4R Catch Basin	EA	\$ 6,000.00	2	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 5,700.00	2	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 6,400.00	2	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 7,000.00	2	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 5,960.00	2	\$ 11,920.00	\$ 8,500.00	2	\$ 17,000.00
35	Type 3 Drop Inlet	EA	\$ 6,100.00	1	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 5,000.00	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	1	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 6,400.00	1	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 6,500.00	1	\$ 6,500.00
36	18-inch RCP Irrigation Pipe	LF	\$ 125.00	15	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 185.00	15	\$ 2,775.00	\$ 275.00	15	\$ 4,125.00	\$ 300.00	15	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 126.00	15	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 550.00	15	\$ 8,250.00
37	24-inch RCP Irrigation Pipe	LF	\$ 135.00	44	\$ 5,940.00	\$ 190.00	44	\$ 8,360.00	\$ 225.00	44	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 350.00	44	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 126.00	44	\$ 5,544.00	\$ 200.00	44	\$ 8,800.00
38	36-inch RCP Irrigation Pipe	LF	\$ 160.00	2,063	\$ 330,080.00	\$ 124.00	2,063	\$ 255,812.00	\$ 150.00	2,063	\$ 309,450.00	\$ 200.00	2,063	\$ 412,600.00	\$ 149.00	2,063	\$ 307,387.00	\$ 191.00	2,063	\$ 394,033.00
39	60-inch Irrigation Gate Box	EA	\$ 12,500.00	3	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 34,000.00	3	\$ 102,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	3	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	3	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 35,073.00	3	\$ 105,219.00	\$ 48,000.00	3	\$ 144,000.00
40	Headwall with Trash Rack	EA	\$ 8,500.00	1	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	1	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 24,000.00	1	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	1	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 34,000.00	1	\$ 34,000.00
41	Install 3/4-inch and 1-inch Water Service Connections	EA	\$ 1,250.00	16	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 1,650.00	16	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 2,300.00	16	\$ 36,800.00	\$ 900.00	16	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 2,130.00	16	\$ 34,080.00	\$ 3,000.00	16	\$ 48,000.00
42	Install 2-inch Water Service Connection	EA	\$ 1,750.00	1	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 3,000.00	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,600.00	1	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,500.00	1	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 4,930.00	1	\$ 4,930.00	\$ 3,500.00	1	\$ 3,500.00
43	Install 4-inch Water Service Connection	EA	\$ 2,000.00	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,300.00	1	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 4,500.00	1	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 6,400.00	1	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 5,100.00	1	\$ 5,100.00
44	Install Single Meter Set	EA	\$ 3,250.00	9	\$ 29,250.00	\$ 1,600.00	9	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 1,800.00	9	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 1,400.00	9	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 1,400.00	9	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 3,500.00	9	\$ 31,500.00
45	Install Double Meter Set	EA	\$ 6,000.00	6	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 2,600.00	6	\$ 15,600.00	\$ 2,300.00	6	\$ 13,800.00	\$ 2,400.00	6	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 2,050.00	6	\$ 12,300.00	\$ 4,300.00	6	\$ 25,800.00
46	Install Fire Hydrant Assembly	EA	\$ 9,000.00	4	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 9,600.00	4	\$ 38,400.00	\$ 7,800.00	4	\$ 31,20									



Hardie LN Reconstruction Project
(PWP-LY-2018-062)
Bid Submittal Checklist
City of Fernley – Engineering Department
July 05, 2018
3:00 PM

Contractor	Bid Proposal	Subs and Suppliers	5% Subs	1% Subs	Bid Bond	DBE	Anti-Collusion Affidavit	Restrictions on Lobbying	Addendum #1	Addendum #2	Base Bid Total
PEE Probers	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓		✓	✓	\$ 4,458,198.12
GraniteCast	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓		✓	✓	\$4,785,785
Aspen	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓		✓	✓	\$3,942,492.17
ADK Earthworks	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓		✓	✓	total not shown → ind. price list
DNC	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓		✓	✓	\$3,800,007

****The amounts identified on this bid opening table represent the City's understanding of the bid amounts at the time of the opening of bids. The City is not responsible for any miscalculations or errors in transferring amounts to this table and any low bidder remains the "apparent" low bidder until a full review of the bid submittals and a recommendation for award is made to, and acted upon by, the City Council of the City of Fernley.****